
## We Welcome Your Comments

If you have any questions about this report or any other issue concerning your water utility, please contact us at 512-357-6951.

## Public Participation Opportunities

DATE: 2nd Thursday of each month TIME: 6:30 p.m.

LOCATION: 206 Main St./Water Supply Office

PHONE: 512-357-6951

To learn about future public meetings (concerning your drinking water), or to request to schedule one, please call us.

## Source Water Assessment Sample Sites

2 - Main Street / Johnson Street (GUI)	GU	Operational	Martindale
3 - Main Street / Johnson Street (GUI)	GU	Operational	Martindale
SW from CRWA Hays Caldwell WTP CC from TX0280024 CRWA SW		Operational	135 Martindale Road

## En Español

Este informe incluye información importante sobre el agua potable. Si tiene preguntas o comentarios sobre éste informe en español, favor de llamar al tel. 512-357-6951-para hablar con una persona bilingue en español.

## Water Quality Test Results

**Definitions:** The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

**Avg:** Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

**Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL):** The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

**Level 1 Assessment:** A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

**Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG):** The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

**Level 2 Assessment:** A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E.coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

**Maximum residual disinfectant level (MRDL):** The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

**Maximum residual disinfectant level goal (MRDLG):** The level of drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

**MFL:** million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

**na:** not applicable

**mrem:** millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)

**NTU:** nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity)

**pCi/L:** picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

**ppb:** micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water

**ppm:** milligrams per liter or part per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water

**Treatment Technique or TT:** A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

**ppt:** parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)

**ppq:** parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L)

## LEAD AND COPPER

Definitions:

Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Year	Contaminant	MCLG	The 90th Percentile	Number of Sites Over Action Level	Action Level	Unit of measure	Violation	Likely source of contaminant
2020	Lead	0	4.0	0	15	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits.
2020	Copper	1.3	0.363	0	1.3	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. This water supply is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for thirty seconds to two minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

## MAXIMUM RESIDUAL DISINFECTANT LOAD

Disinfectant Residual	Collection Date	Average Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MRDLG	Units	Violation	Source in Drinking Water
Total Chlorine	2020	1.4	0.25-3.3	4.0	4.0	ppm	N	Water additive to control microbes.

## REGULATED CONTAMINANTS

Disinfectants and Disinfectant By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2020	27	1.4-43.9	No goal for the total	60	ppb	Y	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2020	58	2.9-64.4	No goal for the total	80	ppb	Y	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAA5/TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year.

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	2020	0.0502	0.0502-0.0502	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	2020	0.3	0.27-0.27	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum.
Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)	2020	9	1.58-8.88	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks; sewage; erosion of natural deposits.

**NITRATE ADVISORY** - Nitrate in drinking water at levels above 10 ppm is a health risk for infants of less than six months of age. High nitrate levels in drinking water can cause blue baby syndrome. Nitrate levels may rise quickly for short periods of time because of rainfall or agricultural activity. If you are caring for an infant you should ask advice from your health care provider.

Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Combined Radium 226/228	1/27/2015	1.5	1.5-1.5	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.

## TURBIDITY

**INFORMATION STATEMENT:** Turbidity is a measure of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration system and disinfectants.

	Limit (Treatment Technique)	Level Detected	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Highest Single Measurement	.26 NTU	1 NTU	N	Soil runoff.
Lowest monthly % meeting limit	100%	0.3 NTU	N	Soil runoff.

## COLIFORM BACTERIA

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Highest No. of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
0	1 positive monthly sample	1		0	N	Naturally present in the environment.

## VIOLATIONS

### LEAD AND COPPER RULE

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Water quality parameter M/R (LCR)	01/01/2020	06/30/2020	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water for the period indicated.
Water quality parameter M/R (LCR)	07/01/2020	12/31/2020	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water for the period indicated.

Lead/copper monitoring of public drinking water requires four separate water samples to be taken along with the ten individual water samples taken for lead and copper analysis at sites within our water distribution system. These separate samples are referred to as WQPs, water quality parameter samples. All of these samples are taken quarterly through a one-year cycle. Two of the quarterly WQP samples taken, quarters 1 and 3, had the pH and temperature of those samples measured with a pH meter and thermometer not registered/approved by the TCEQ. The Water Corporation has subsequently only used a pH meter and thermometer registered/approved by the TCEQ.

**The employees of the Martindale Water Supply Corporation work to provide top quality water to every household. We ask that all our customers help us protect our water sources.**

**Steven Fonville, General Manager, Martindale Water Supply Corp.**



LABORATORY SERVICES SECTION, MC-1947  
1100 W. 49th St., Austin, Tx. 78756 (512)458-7587

**\*ALL METALS**  
**Analysis Report**

Submitter Identification Number: 0280013

MARTINDALE WSC  
FORSSELL, JAMES  
PO BOX 175  
MARTINDALE, TX 78655-0175

Date Reported : 04/23/2020  
Report ID# : 20200423093944AF05800

Lab Sample ID# : AF05800  
Sample Priority : NORMAL  
TCEQ ID#(s) : 2014240

Water Source :  
Entry Point(s) : EP001

Date Collected : 04/07/2020 09:24  
Date Received : 04/08/2020

Sample Cond. : Acceptable

Analyte	Result	Unit	Method	Date/Time Analyzed	Analyst
Acidification	Completed		EPA 200.2	04/08/2020	AS
pH Check	Completed		EPA 200.2	04/09/2020	BF
Turbidity Screen	Completed		SM 2130B	04/09/2020	BF
Visible Particles	Completed			04/09/2020	BF
Total Hardness as CaCO3 by Calculation	<b>261</b>	mg/L	SM 2340B	04/09/2020	BF
Aluminum <sup>1</sup>	<b>0.183</b>	mg/L	EPA 200.8	04/17/2020	AS
Antimony <sup>1</sup>	< 0.0010	mg/L	EPA 200.8	04/17/2020	AS
Arsenic <sup>1</sup>	< 0.0020	mg/L	EPA 200.8	04/17/2020	AS
Barium <sup>1</sup>	<b>0.0502</b>	mg/L	EPA 200.8	04/17/2020	AS